“Specialised Mobile Medicare Unit” will address the 
problems of inaccessibility to, inability to afford and non-
availability of basic health care to the poor older segment of 
society and the communities in and around Solan, Himachal 
Pradesh. The HSSS will spent `1,27,49,196/- (Rupees One 
crore Twenty Seven Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand One 
Hundred Ninety Six Only) under this project effective from 
28th March, 2016 to 27th March, 2019. 

The HSSS had also signed another Memorandum of 
Understanding with HelpAge India to provide basic health 
care facility under the programme called “Mobile Medicare 
Unit” to our rural vulnerable community with special 
focus on the elderly people of Goa where the Company 
has its Optical Fibre Cable Plant. The total project cost 
is `97,47,401 (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs Forty Seven 
Thousand Four Hundred One Only)  which will be spent 
by  27th March, 2019.

The HSSS has also signed Memorandum of Understanding 
with HelpAge India to provide basic health care facility 
under the programme called “Mobile Medicare Unit” to our 
rural vulnerable community with special focus on the elderly 
people of Sardarshahar, in Churu District of Rajasthan. The 
total project cost is `1,05,62,771 (Rupees One Crore Five 
Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy One 
Only)  which will be spent from 9th September, 2016 to 8th 
September, 2019.

HSSS has already funded `1,12,93,499/- (Rupees One 
Crore Twelve Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety Nine Only) till date to HelpAge India to carry out 
aforesaid projects.

Free of cost services such as consultations, medicines, 
physiotherapy services, blood/ urine tests, counselling for 
patients, elders, family members and caretakers, community 
awareness on the rights of elderly community, linkage with

[...]

Total Lab Test 
conducted 

Average 
Beneficiaries  

per day

SMMU - Solan, Himachal Pradesh 17806 3659 3604 82

MMU - Goa 9652 - 3259 54

MMU - Sardarshahar, Churu,  Rajasthan
(w.e.f. 18th January, 2017)

3047 - 386 73

HSSS has donated a sum of `56,39,989/- (Rupees Fifty Six 
Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Nine 
only) to help flood victims in the State of Uttar Pradesh and 
Assam.

HSSS had signed the Memorandum of Understanding with 
Extramarks Education Foundation, a non-profit organization 
under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 having its 
Registered office at 506, Surya Kiran Building, 19 K.G. 

Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi – 110 001 to provide 
quality education through new age digital learning solutions 
at Government Girls Inter College, Ghaziabad. The HSSS 
has already spent `25,12,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs 
Twelve Thousand Only) under this project.

The CSR Committee confirms that the implementation and 
monitoring of the CSR Policy is in compliance with the CSR 
objectives and CSR Policy of the Company.

Annexure (E) to Directors’ Report 

Pursuing business objectives in a responsible manner has been the